
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
 

Time:  6.00 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Sale Town Hall, Sale Waterside, Sale M33 7ZF 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 21st January 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

4.  EXECUTIVE'S REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2013/14, THE 
INDICATIVE REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15, AND PROPOSED 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/16   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance, for recommendation to the Council. 
 
The following reports will be considered further at the subsequent Council 
Meeting; Members are asked to ensure they bring them to both meetings. 
 

 

(a)   Executive's Revenue Proposals 2013/14, Indicative Revenue 
Budgets Proposals 2014/15 and Proposed Capital Programme 
2013/16   
Executive’s Revenue Budget Proposals 2013/14, Indicative Revenue 
Budget Proposals 2014/15, and Proposed Capital Programme 
2013/16. (TO FOLLOW) 

 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
   

 
 

(b)   Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 - 2015/16  (Pages 5 - 28) 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance.  
 

5 - 28 

(c)   Fees and Charges 2013/14   
Fees and Charges Book 2013/14. 
 
This document is extensive, and is therefore not being circulated in 
hard copy*. It will be made available, with the rest of the agenda 
papers, on the “Council and Democracy” area of the Council’s website 
at www.trafford.gov.uk > Home > Council and democracy > 
Committees > Executive > 20/02/2013. 
 
*Note: hard copies will be made available to Members upon request. 

 

 

5.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 - 
QUARTER 3 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2012)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

29 - 40 

6.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2012)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 
 

41 - 88 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

8.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 



Executive - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
   

 
 
 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), A. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S. Anstee, 
Dr. K.M. Barclay, Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 February 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester, M17 1HH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 EXECUTIVE MEETING   
 
 21ST JANUARY 2013  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 

Executive Member for Community Health & Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. Barclay), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 

 Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
 Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 

Executive Member for Safe & Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 

   
 Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Bowker, Cordingley, Holden, Lloyd, Ross, 

Shaw and A. Western. 
      
  In attendance:  
  Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
 Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
  Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
  Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
  Interim Corporate Director, Economic Growth & Prosperity (Mr. P. Harvey), 
 Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
 Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
 Business Change Manager (Mr. S. Gannon) (item 76 only), 
 Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
(Councillor M. Young).  

 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 
74. MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 26th November and 17th 
December 2012 be approved as correct records. 

 
75. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
Councillor Lloyd advised the Executive on the current position regarding the examination 
by the Joint Trafford / Manchester Health Scrutiny Committee of “New Health Deal for 
Trafford” proposals. Significant concerns had been expressed to the Strategic Health 
Board, and the Joint Committee was minded to refer the proposals to the Secretary of 
State in the event that a satisfactory response was not received.   

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Executive Meeting 
21st January,  2013 

 
76. PROPOSED CHANGES TO COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 
 

The Executive Member for Finance introduced a report setting out details of the outcome 
of a consultation on alternative proposals relating to a local Council Tax support scheme, 
with a view to the Executive making a recommendation on a preferred option to Council. It 
was noted that there would be further debate on various specific issues at the meeting of 
Council on 23/1/13. 

 
RESOLVED: That, following the public consultation and feedback from individuals, 
groups and stakeholders, it be recommended that the Council approve: - 

 
(1)  The introduction of a local council tax support scheme as outlined in proposal 1 and 

set out in appendix 6 to the report.  
 
(2) The removal of the 100% empty property council tax exemption and its replacement 

with a 100% discount for one month, followed by the full charge. 
 
(3)  The removal of the second home council tax discount. 
 
(4) That the above changes be effective from 1 April 2013. 

 
77. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT AND EXECUTIVE’S RESPONSE  
 

Councillor Shaw, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, was in attendance and thanked 
the Executive and its officers for their commitment to the Budget Scrutiny process, the 
report arising from which was now before the Executive. The Leader of the Council in turn 
thanked Scrutiny Members for their report, and invited the Executive to endorse the 
proposed response, noting that a number of the recommended actions were completed or 
in progress. Councillor Shaw thanked the Executive for its response, which would be 
formally presented to Scrutiny Committee on 6th February, and requested that any further 
queries from Members arising from the response be forwarded to the Scrutiny Office as 
soon as possible.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Budget Scrutiny report be received and noted, and the 
proposed response endorsed for referral to Scrutiny Committee on 6th February, 
2013.  
 

78. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2013/14 & 2014/15 
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance introduced a report which set 
out key features of the provisional Settlement which had been announced on 19th 
December 2012. Given that in some respects the position in respect of Business Rates 
was not yet clear, delegated arrangements were requested in respect of a number of 
specific decisions in this area.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the Executive provisional settlement be noted and taken into account when 

formulating final budget proposals.  
 
 

Page 2



Executive Meeting 
21st January,  2013 

 
 (2) That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had delegated authority for the 

approval of the NNDR1 form (business rates estimate) to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance. 

 
(3)  That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had delegated to the Director of 

Finance authority for the approval of payment dates for business rates to the GM 
Fire and Rescue Service and the GM Pool (if agreed).  

 
79. COUNCIL TAX – INTRODUCTION OF EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM 
 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Director of Finance 
submitted a report requesting that the Executive make recommendations to Council in 
respect of the proposed introduction of a Council Tax Empty Property Premium, following 
Government’s granting of discretion to do so and consistent with the Council’s Empty 
Property Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Council approve: - 

 
(1)  That from 1st April 2013 a council tax premium of 50% be applied for properties that 

have remained empty for more than two years.  
 
(2) That the Executive has the discretion to vary this premium if it deems it appropriate 

to do so following the expected release of guidance from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
80. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 – PERIOD 8 (APRIL - NOVEMBER 2012) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation & 
Resources submitted a report which informed Members of the current position regarding 
the monitoring of the revenue budget.  

 
RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed. 

 
81. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY AND 

AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 30/11/12 
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board at their meetings held on 
30/11/12.    

 
 RESOLVED:  That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.52 p.m. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Accounts & Audit Committee 5 February 2013 
    Executive & Council Meetings 20 February 2013 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance 
 
Report Title 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 – 2015/16 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report presents the:- 
Ø  expected treasury operations for this period, 
Ø  risks facing local authorities in Treasury Management operations, 
Ø  measures to minimise these risks and 
Ø  prudential indicators for 2013/14 – 2015/16 

In response to the continuing stagnant world economic climate, the recommended 
strategy will remain similar to that approved last year with only a minor change 
requested to be implemented to the Investment criteria as highlighted in Appendix 1.   

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committees recommend to Council the 3 
key elements of this report for approval :- 

Ø  policy on debt strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in section 3, 
Ø  investment strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16  as set out in section 5, 
Ø  Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit and Operational 

Boundary as required by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Graham Perkins   
Extension: 4017  
 
Background papers: None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 4b

Page 5



 2

Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial The treasury management strategy will aim to 
maximise investment interest and reduce interest 
payable on debt, whilst minimising the risk to the 
Council. 

Legal Implications: Actions being taken are in accordance with 
legislation, CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice.    

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable 
Sustainability Implications Not applicable 
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 

Risk Management Implications  The overriding aim will always be to minimise risk 
and in respect of this the annual strategy report 
will therefore remain a cornerstone of the treasury 
management decision making process.  

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

 
Other Options 
This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Procedures and relevant 
legislation and provides a plan of action for the period 2013-14 to 2015-16 which is 
flexible enough to take account of changes in financial 
[...]
ents 3 year investments 

0.09% 0.04% 0.14% 

 
Ø   Liquidity - In respect of this the Council seeks to maintain; 

• Bank overdraft of £0.5m, 
• Weighted Average Life (WAL) benchmark for 2013/14 is set at 6 months, 
with a maximum of 3 years,   

• Liquid short term deposits of at least £20m are available with a week’s 
notice 

Ø    Yield benchmarks are currently used to assess investment performance and 
       internal returns are required to achieve above the 7 day LIBID rate. 

 

Page 13



 10 

7. Prudential Indicators  

7.1 A number of prudential indicators have been devised for both the treasury 
management and capital operations.  These are designed to assist managing risk 
and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in interest rate as well as 
ensuring that the Council’s capital expenditure plans are prudent, affordable and 
sustainable.  These indicators have been set in order that they are not too 
restrictive thereby impairing the opportunities to reduce costs and reflect the capital 
programme proposals, included within the main budget report.   

7.2 Members are requested to approve the prudential indicators for both the Council’s 
capital expenditure and treasury management activities as detailed at Appendix 1. 

8. Recommendations 
That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council 
the key elements of this report for approval;- 
 
Ø  the policy on debt strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set  out in section 3; 

 
Ø  the investment strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16  as set out in section 5; 

 
Ø  the Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as 

required by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), The 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

 
Finance Officer Clearance           ))ID))).. 
 
 
 
 
Legal Officer Clearance               )MJ))) 
 
 
 
 
Director of Finance Signature         [Signature appended in hard copy.]

Page 14



 11 

    APPENDIX 1 
 

KEY ELEMENTS FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL 
In accordance with CLG Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management each council is required to set, before 
the commencement of each financial year, Treasury Management Prudential 
Indicators and limits, a Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment 
criteria.  
The Executive and Accounts and Audit Committee are requested to 
recommend that Council approve these for the period 2013/14 – 2015/16 as 
detailed below;  
 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND LIMITS  
Treasury Management - (changes annually) 
In accordance with the CIPFA Prudential code, the Council is required to produce 
prudential indicators and limits reflecting the expected capital activity regarding its 
capital investment programme.  These have an impact on the Council’s treasury 
management activities and the Council is required to approve the prudential 
indicators and limits affecting treasury management performance as shown below;   

Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators 

2012/13 
estimate 

£m 

2013/14 
estimate 

£m 

2014/15 
estimate 

£m 

2015/16 
estimate 

£m 

(1) Upper Limits – Fixed   
       interest rate exposure  
       (interest costs) 

3.4 3.6 3.1 2.4 

(2)  Upper Limits – 
 Variable interest rate 
 exposure  
(interest costs) 

1.7 1.9 3.0 3.1 

 

Upper Interest Limits – identifies the maximum limit for both fixed and variable 
interest rates exposure based upon the Council’s debt position net of investments 
(debt interest payable less investment interest receivable). 

(3) Authorised Limit for 
      External debt 

    

     - External debt (01.04) 125 120 120 115 

- Other long term 
   Liabilities (PFI) 

   7    6    6   6 

     Total 132 126 126 121 

Authorised external debt limit - maximum level of external debt that the authority 
will require to cover all known potential requirements and includes headroom to cover 
the risk of short-term cash flow variati
[...]
UK clearing banks  
 
MRP  Minimum Revenue Provision – this is the amount required to pay off an 

element of the capital spend each year through a revenue charge  
 
MTFP  Medium Term Financial Plan – 3 year financial plan 
 
PFI  Private Finance Initiative – private sector source of funding 
 
PWLB  Public Works Loan Board 
 
TMP  Treasury Management Practices – details the methods in which the Council 

will achieve the treasury management policies and objectives and how it will 
manage and control them.  

 
VRP  Voluntary Revenue Provision – identical to MRP but on a voluntary basis 
 
WAL  Weighted Average Life – benchmark indicating average life of investments 
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 

Report to:  Executive Budget Meeting 
Date:    20 February 2013 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and  

the Director of Finance   
 
Report Title 
 

 
CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 
3rd Quarter (April – December)    
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report summarises the findings from the budget monitoring for the period to 
31 December 2012.  The salient features are: 

• The revised 2012/13 budget approved in Q2 monitoring report was 
£66.1m. Additions of £0.4m and rephasing of £(2.6m) of budgets to later 
years has reduced the Programme to £63.9m.   

• Capital expenditure to date is £41.9m, being 66% of the budget (see 
Appendix 3 for detail by service area). Included within this is £18.8m on 
schemes already complete. Including : 

• New 6th Form Centre at Altrincham College of Arts 
• Specialist housing scheme at Shawe View. 
• St.Ambrose College – rebuild of school 
• Stretford High School – New sports facilities 
• Longford Park – Improvements to parks buildings & shelters 
• £1.4m across a number of schools related schemes  
• £1.3m of highways related projects including integrated transport, 

structural maintenance, street lighting and bridges. 

• Of the amended budget 99% is either already spent or programmed to be 
spent in year, and no delivery issues have been identified. 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the amendments to the 2012/13 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved. 

2. That the monitoring report be noted.  

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Graeme Bentley   
Extension: 4336  
Background Papers –  None 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



1. Capital Programme Update  
 
1.1 This report summarises the current position and progress of the 2012/13 Capital 

Investment Programme and its’ financing as at 31 December 2012. It takes into 
account both financial and scheme progress monitoring undertaken with service 
area project officers. 

 
1.2 Capital expenditure in 2012/13 is currently estimated at £63.9m which is £2.2m 

lower than that reported in the Q2 Monitor in November. The changes are due 
to:  

• £0.4m of new & additional budgets including : 
§ Additional DCLG grant funding of £0.2m for the provision of Disabled 

Facilities Grants.  
§ Use of £0.2m of developer contributions for parking, highways and parks 

& play area schemes. 

• £(2.6)m of rephasing to 2013/14 and later years to reflect : 
§ delayed start on site due to negotiations with landowners in respect of 

the Carrington Lane / Flixton Road highway scheme. It is now due to 
start on 21 January 2013. 

§ Delayed start on site in respect of a new bus lane on the A56 in Old 
Trafford due funding agreement issues with Transport for Greater 
Manchester 

§ Continuing negotiations with the National Trust & tenant farmers in 
respect of the purchase of land for additional burial space in Altrincham,  

§ known school projects funded by Devolved Formula Capital Grant, which 
is controlled directly by schools and  

§ the continued evaluation of the replacement Customer Relationship 
Management system.  

 
Details are shown in Appendix 1 and are summarised as follows:- 

 


[...]
 of £1.8m is predominantly ICT 

related schemes. Whilst current levels of expenditure are lower than
 expected, monitoring has identified that schemes are either in progress or due 
to start later in the year, with some now phased to complete in 2013/14.   

 

Page 32



4. Status of 2012/13 Projects 
 
4.1 There are 288 individual schemes currently allocated in the programme. These 

include some major projects including the rebuild of St Ambrose College and 
the Long Term Accommodation scheme. All schemes in the budget were 
reviewed into the following categories to identify the level of projected 
expenditure in 2012/13 : 

 

Status of 2012/13 Projects  
Q2 
£m 

Q3 
£m 

% of  
Budget 

Already complete  16.1 18.8 29% 

On site  45.0 41.9 66% 

Programmed to start later in year  4.5 2.9 4% 

Not yet programmed  0.5 0.3 1% 

Total 66.1 63.9 100% 

 
4.2 The first three categories give a good indication of the level of confirmed 

expenditure that will be undertaken during the year. As can be seen from the 
table above the Programme as a whole is progressing well with increases, from 
those reported Q2, in the value of schemes complete, whilst the value of not yet 
started and not yet programmed schemes has reduced. An analysis by service 
area is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 
5. Recommendations  
 
5.1 That the amendments to the 2012/13 Capital Investment Programme be 

approved. That the monitoring report be noted.  

Page 33



 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial  Capital expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2012/13. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report   

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

A number of improvement schemes are being 
undertaken in 2012/13. 

Risk Management Implications   Not Applicable 

Health and Sa
[...]
ation 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

 
Report Title: 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13 – Period 9 (April 2012 to December 2012 
inclusive). 

 
Summary: 

At month nine, the projected revenue outturn is £154.563m compared to the budget of 
£155.395m (summary tables by Directorate & Portfolio at paragraph 1). The 
favourable variance of £(0.832)m, or (0.5)%, is a favourable movement of £(0.232)m 
on the previously reported position. 

This period’s forecast includes a favourable movement relating to additional 
expenditure underspends identified across the CYPS Directorate of £(0.107)m and 
deferred expenditure within Libraries and Communications of £(0.111)m. 

 
 
Activity 

Forecast 
£m 

Movement 
£m 

Social Services clients & need 1.1 - 
Suppressed income 0.3 0.1 
Street lighting electricity costs 0.2 - 
Vacancy & running cost management (1.7) (0.3) 
Treasury Management 
New grant & rephased projects 

(0.4) 
(0.3) 

- 
- 

Forecasted outturn (0.8) (0.2) 
 
In addition to the above: 

Ø  There is an overspend position in the Learning Disabilities Pool of £0.865m, a 
minor improvement of £(0.013)m since the previous report (see Annex 2, 
Section 4). 

The combined effect of the underspending position and in-year commitments, will 
reduce Directorates’ service reserves from £(2.6)m to £(2.0)m.  Some Directorates will 
have a combined debit balance on their service reserve of £0.2m, which will be 
expected to be addressed by in-year or future years’ savings. 

The forecast level of General Reserve, after the known commitments in 2012/13, 
shows a positive position, being £(1.8)m above the agreed minimum level of £(6.0)m. 

The forecasted Council Tax surplus as at 31 March 2013 is estimated to be 
£(0.216)m, and all of the planned Transformation savings of £12.2m are on target to 
be delivered. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



2 

Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the latest forecast and planned actions be
[...]
 
and future budget plans. 
 
  

Table 3: Backdated Council Tax 
Valuations (£000’s) 

2008/09 265 

2009/10 201 

2010/11 175 

2011/12 178 

2012/13 242 

 
Reserves 
 

5. The table below shows the forecast balance on the General Reserve at 31 
March 2013.  This shows a positive position in that the reserve is £(1.8)m 
above the agreed minimum level of £(6.0)m: 

 

Table 4: General Reserve Movements (£000’s) (£000’s) 

Balance brought forward 1 April 2012  (9,802) 

General base budget support 2012-13:   

- Approved by Council February 2012  994 

Planned in-year transactions 2012-13:   

- Reversal of PCT support in 2011/12 for LD Pool (400)  

- Planned use for one-off projects in 2012/13 1,547  

- Apprenticeship programme (second year) 50  

- Maximising Community Infrastructure Levy 140  

- Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards 
(PCIDSS) 

40  

- Pathology & Mortuary contract transition 22  

- Biomass Appeal expenditure (Executive 30 July 
2012) 

120 1,519 

Council-wide budgets underspend (forecast)  (507) 

Forecast balance 31 March 2013  (7,796) 

Page 44



5 

6. There are also a number of potential claims or commitments against the 
General Reserve balance not included in the above table, such as the 
overspend position of some Directorates, the overspend on the LD Pooled 
Fund (see Annex 2 Section 4) and the potential need to invest in order to 
achieve future savings to help towards future budgets. 

 
7. Service balances brought forward from 2011/12 were a net £(2.633)m. After 

planned movements, and the estimated outturn for the year, there is a 
projected net surplus of £(1.954)m to be carried forward to 2013/14 (Table 5).  

 

 
Recommendations 
 

8. It is recommended that: 

(a) the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed. 

Table 5: Service balances 

B/f April 
2012 

(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Movement 
in-year 
(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Balance  
(£000’s) 

Children & Young People (1,210) 308 (902) 

Communities & Well
[...]
n into payments to School Improvement Partners. 
 
C-W3 – Precepts, Levies & Subscriptions - £0.047m adverse 
A number of projects have been re-prioritised by AGMA in 2012/13 and budgets 
have been re-aligned accordingly. This includes new and revised projects being 
funded from savings elsewhere within AGMA budgets. However, the total amount 
now due to Lead authorities is higher than expected, £0.047m. 

 
 

 

 
    

 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4b Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 - 2015/16
	5 CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 - QUARTER 3 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2012)
	6 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2012)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

20 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor M. Young) 
Executive Member for Community Health & Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. Barclay), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 

 Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
 Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 

Executive Member for Safe & Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 

   
Also present: Councillors Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Boyes, Brotherton, Butt, 
Cordingley, Mrs. Dixon, Duffield, Fishwick, Freeman, Lloyd, Myers, O’ Sullivan 
(part only), Procter, Ross, S.Taylor, A. Western and Mrs. Young. 

      
In attendance:  
   
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth & Prosperity (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. I. Kershaw), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Hyman 
 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 
83. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
84. EXECUTIVE'S REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2013/14, THE 

INDICATIVE REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15, AND 
PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/16  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a 
report seeking the Executive’s authority to recommend to the subsequent 
Budget Council Meeting revenue and capital budget proposals for 2013/14 



Executive  
(20.2.13) 

 

 

 
2 

and beyond. It was noted in discussion that the Director of Finance had 
presented, in an annexe to the report, his assessment of the robustness of 
the budget estimates and adequacy of the General Reserve.  

 
RESOLVED -  

 
(1) That it be recommended that the Council approve: - 

 

• That the net Revenue Budget for 2013/14 is £158.947m, a 
decrease of £(11.063)m, or (6.5)%, when compared to an 
adjusted 2012/13 base budget of £170.010m; 

• That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2013/14 be set 
at £6m, the same as in 2012/13 (Annex M to the report); 

• That there is no increase in the proposed Council Tax level for 
Trafford related services in 2013/14 (the valuation bands are 
as detailed in Annex A to the report); 

• That the fees and charges be set per the booklet available 
alongside this report on the Council’s website, including 
specifically: 

• an increase in the weekly charge for Allotment fees in 
2014/15 (12 month notice period is required); 

• cease contributions to Mersey Valley and Bollin Valley 
Partnerships in 2014/15 (12 month notice period 
required); 

the financial impact of which are all included in the budget proposals 
in the report; 

• That the overall Capital Investment Programme level of 
£77.0m be approved (Annex L to the report). 

• That the Prudential Borrowing Indicators be approved (see 
also Appendix 1, page 14, of the Treasury Management 
Strategy report presented as item 4b on this agenda). 

(2) That, in recommending the above to Council, the Executive also 
present: 

 

• The objective assessment by the Director of Finance of the 
robustness of budget estimates and adequacy of the General 
Reserve (Annex M to the report). 

 
(3) That, in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 – 

2015/16, it be recommended that the Council approve the three key 
elements set out in the report: 



  3 
 

Executive (20.2.13) 
 

 

 

• policy on debt strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in 
section 3 of the report, 

• investment strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16  as set out in 
section 5 of the report,  

• Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit 
and Operational Boundary as required by section 3(1) of the 
Local Government Act 2003, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

85. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 - 
QUARTER 3 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2012)  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance introduced a 
report which summarised the key features of the Capital Programme 
monitoring for the period ending 31st December 2012.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the amendments to the 2012/13 Capital Investment Programme 

be approved. 
 

 (2) That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 
86. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO 

DECEMBER 2012)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a 
report which informed Members of the current position regarding the 
monitoring of the revenue budget.  

 
RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.23 pm 


